2. initial investment subsidy of 50% and existing electricity
buyback policy.

3. initial investment subsidy of 70% and existing electricity
buyback policy.

4. initial investment subsidy of 50% and 85 Dra/kWh for
each kWh injected into the grid.

In figures 1 to 4, the ecomonic analysis with 3 different
methods is presented.

lnibbi
920

Cash Flow

-2000000

-1500000

-1000000

-500000

0

500000

1000000

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25

Years

B
al

an
ce

 in
 D

ra

Case 1 - 2,37 31,9% 28,36 1485 2% Case 2 -  2,37 50% 28,36 1485 2%

Case 3 - 2,37 70% 28,36 1485 2% Case 4 - 2,37 50% 28,36-85 1485 2%
Figure 1: The cash flow versus the PV system lifetime.

The investor starts with a large negative flow, which is the
initial system cost minus the subsidy, if there is one, and
gradually, depending on the case, the balance becomes
positive.
The frame inside figures 1 to 4 present for each of the 4 cases
(scenarios) the following:
�� the initial investment (here in million Dra per kWp),
�� the subsidy rate,
�� the electricity tariff,
�� the AC electricity in kWh, produced annually per kWp

and
�� the discount rate.

IRR

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Years

Case 1 - 2,37 31,9% 28,36 1485 2% Case 2 -  2,37 50% 28,36 1485 2%

Case 3 - 2,37 70% 28,36 1485 2% Case 4 - 2,37 50% 28,36-85 1485 2%
Figure 2: The Internal Rate of Return versus the PV system
lifetime.

It is obvious that cases number 1 and 2 are not viable as
investment as the IRR never becomes positive during the
lifetime of the PV system, which may be taken to be about 25
years. Case #1 is the present situation and it represents the
worse possible scenario.

NPV

-2000000

-1600000

-1200000

-800000

-400000

0

400000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011121314151617181920212223242526

Years

N
PV

 in
 D

ra

Case 1 - 2,37 31,9% 28,36 1485 2% Case 2 -  2,37 50% 28,36 1485 2%
Case 3 - 2,37 70% 28,36 1485 2% Case 4 - 2,37 50% 28,36-85 1485 2%